chapter, an order issued pursuant to this article, A COAL COMBUSTION 44 
RESIDUALS PERMIT or an approved solid waste facility plan issued pursuant 45 

to THIS chapter 4  is subject to a civil penalty of not more than one 1 
thousand dollars $1,000 for each day not to exceed fifteen thousand 2 
dollars $15,000 for each violation.  At the request of the director, the 3 
attorney general shall file an action in superior court to recover civil 4 
penalties as prescribed by this section. 5 

C.  THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO CCR UNITS UNTIL AFTER CCR PROGRAM 6